/
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY
CHAPTER46
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4-23, 30:4-25.2 and 30:6D-23 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.391, effective October 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2326(a), 37 N.J.R. 4443(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 46, Detennination
ofEligibility, expires on April 16, 2011. See: 42 N.J.R. 2889(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 46, Application and Admission to Functional Services, was
adopted and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Chapter 46, Application and Admission to Functional Services, was
repealed and Chapter 46, Determination of Eligibility, was adopted as
new rules by R.1990 d.409, effective September 17, 1990. See: 21
N.J.R. 3712(a), 22 N.J.R. 3030(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Determination
of Eligibility, was readopted as R.1995 d.511, effective August 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2157(a), 27 N.J.R. 3606(a).
Chapter 46, Determination of Eligibility, was renamed Detennination
of Eligibility and Contribution to Care and Maintenance Requirements;
and Subchapter 5, Offers by the Division, Subchapter 6, Tennination
and Subchapter 7, Appeals Process, were adopted as new rules by
R.1998 d.468, effective September 8, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1737(a), 30
_/ N.J.R. 327l(a).
_,/
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Oetennination
of Eligibility and Contribution to Care and Maintenance Requirements,
was readopted as R.2000 d.361, effective August 4, 2000. See: 32
N.J.R. 2020(a), 32 N.J.R. 3326(a).
Chapter 46, Detennination of Eligibility and Contribution to Care and
Maintenance Requirements, was readopted by R.2005 d.391, effective
October 18, 2005. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Chapter 46, Detennination of Eligibility and Contribution to Care and
Maintenance Requirements, was renamed Detennination of Eligibility
by R.2007 d.307, effective October 1, 2007. See: 39 N.J.R. 1387(a), 39
N.J.R. 4122(a).
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
10:46-1.l Purpose; authority

10:46-1.l
(t) Any person under the age of 18 who is determined by
the Division to be eligible for ICF/MR services may be found
eligible for the Medicaid DDD Community Care Waiver
without deeming of the family's income. The eligible person
shall be notified by the Division of the availability of waiver
services. At that time, the Division will provide the applica-
tion for the Medicaid ODD Community Care Waiver. The
individual shall meet all other eligibility requirements.
(g) To the extent practicable, written material shall be pro-
vided in the individual's primary language and in alternate
formats as needed.
Amended by R.1998 d.468, effective September 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1737(a), 30 N.J.R. 327l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.476, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3015(a), 35 N.J.R. 3783(a), 35 N.J.R. 5556(a).
Rewrote the section.
10:46-1.2 Scope
The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all individuals

DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY
4. Respite Care;
5. Integrated Therapeutic Network; and
6. Environmental/Vehicle Accessibility Adaptations.
Amended by R.1995 d.511, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2157(a), 27 N.J.R. 3606(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.468, effective September 8, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1737(a), 30 N.J.R. 2169(a), 30 N.J.R. 327l(a).
Inserted "Assets or resources", "Assignment", "Burial fund",
"Challenge grant", "Consumer price index (CPI)", "Cost of care and
maintenance", "Dependent", "Disposable income", "Family", "Family
maintenance standard (FMS)", "Income", "Legally responsible relative
(LRR)", "Marginal income", "Medical cost standard (MCS)", "Other
responsible party", "Self-determination", "Supported living", "Termina-
tion of services" and "Treasury Formula-ODD".
Amended by R.1999 d.311, effective September 7, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 95(a), 31 N.J.R. 2633(b).
Inserted "Assistive devices", "Family support", "Home adaptation",
"Personal care", "Regional Administrator", "Rehabilitation technology",
"Respite services", and "Supported employment".

1. The individual is under the age of 22 and he or she
has obtained a new evaluation(s) which supports that the
eligibility criteria are met; or
2. The individual is over the age of 22 and he or she
has obtained a new evaluation(s) which supports that the
eligibility criteria are met.
(b) The individual shall provide a copy of that evalua-
tion(s) for review by the Division. The Division shall review
the evaluation and notify the individual within 30 working
days whether a new application for services will be accepted.
( c) As used in this section, "evaluation" means a formal
assessment using standardized measures by a professional,
such as a physician, psychologist or other individual who can
appropriately evaluate the individual's condition to determine
whether the individual has a developmental disability.
New Rule, R.2002 d.113, effective June 3, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2433(a), 34 N.J.R. 1924(b).
Amended by R.2007 d.307, effective October I, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. I 387(a), 39 N.J.R. 4122(a).
In (a)2, deleted "clearly documents information directly related to the